

भारत सरकार/Govt.of India

आयकर विभाग/Income Tax Department

कार्यालय प्रधान मुख्य आयकर आयुक्त कार्यालय; उ. प. क्षेत्र, आयकर भवन, सेक्टर-17-ई, चण्डीगढ़ O/o the Pr. Chief Commissioner of Income Tax (NWR), Aayakar Bhawan, Sector-17-E, Chandigarh. Tel./Fax - 0172-2544604 Email:-chandigarh.dcit.hq.vig@incometax.gov.in

F.No. Pr.CCIT/CHD/CB-1/PwBD Reservation/2023-24/ 46 3

Dated: 8.01.2024

То

The Chief Commissioner of Income Tax-Amritsar/Panchkula/Shimla/Ludhiana, The Director General of Income Tax (Inv.), Chandigarh, All the Pr. Commissioners/Directors of Income Tax, NWR, Chandigarh, All the Pr. Commissioners/Director of Income Tax- (AU/RU/VU), NWR, Chandigarh, All the Commissioners/Directors of Income Tax, NWR, Chandigarh, The Addl. Director General, DTRTI, Chandigarh, The Addl. Commissioner of Income Tax (International Taxation), Chandigarh

Madam/Sir,

## Sub: Reservation in Promotion to Persons with Benchmark Disabilities (PwBDs) in terms of DoPT OM No. 36012/1/2020-Estt (Res-II) dated 28<sup>th</sup> December 2023 - Regarding.

Kindly refer to the subject cited above.

2. In this matter it is apprised that Hon'ble Supreme Court vide its decision dated 18.07.2023, in a contempt petition (Civil) No. 873/2023 filed by Sh. S.S. Sundaram against Department of Revenue, has directed of giving benefit of reservation in promotion on notional basis to all eligible PwBDs up to the lowest rung of Group 'A' w.e.f. 30.06.2016. Accordingly, the DoPT vide its OM No. 36012/1/2020-Estt (Res-II) dated 28<sup>th</sup> December 2023 has directed to extend benefit to eligible PwBDs w.e.f. 30.06.2016 after holding review DPC as per extent instructions issued by the DoPT in this matter.

3. In view of the above, I have been directed to request you to kindly furnish cadrewise list of all PwBD officials working in Group 'B' and Group 'C' posts under your charge, to this office alongwith disability certificate and service book entry to this effect in the following format **by 25.01.2024**:-

Sr. No.	Name of Official	Designation	D.O.B	Type of Disability (OH/VH/HH etc.)

Yours faithfully,

(Narender Singh) Joint Commissioner of Income Tax (Hq.) (Admin.) Chandigarh